This is the first year that the group has presented its consolidated financial statements
under IFRS.

The accounting policies set out on pages 64 to 68 have been applied in preparing the
financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2006, the comparative information
presented in these financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2005 and in the
preparation of the opening IFRS balance sheet at 1st April 2004 (the transition date).

In preparing its opening IFRS balance sheet, the group has adjusted amounts previously
reported in financial statements prepared in accordance with UK GAAP. An explanation
of how the transition from UK GAAP to IFRS has affected the group’s financial position,
financial performance and cash flows is set out in the following tables and notes.

Notes relating to the financial statements

AR6934 Boots Annual Report 2006 31/05/2006 Final sign off

96 Annual report 2006

34. Explanation of transition to IFRS (group) continued

1st April 2004 31st March 2005

Effect of Effect of
2004 under transition to 2004 under 2005 under transition to 2005 under

Reconciliation of equity UK GAAP IFRS IFRS UK GAAP IFRS IFRS
Group Note £m £m £m £m £m £m

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Goodwill a 24.0 (22.0) 2.0 25.4 (25.0) 0.4
Other intangible assets a,b 257.5 114.4 371.9 258.0 183.8 441.8
Property, plant and
equipment b,c,f 1,499.4 (94.5) 1,404.9 1,593.1 (140.7) 1,452.4
Other receivables b,d 163.9 (111.6) 52.3 147.6 (89.0) 58.6
Deferred tax assets k 3.0 49.7 52.7 4.9 60.5 65.4

1,947.8 (64.0) 1,883.8 2,029.0 (10.4) 2,018.6

Current assets
Inventories 690.8 – 690.8 713.6 – 713.6
Trade and other receivables b,d,e 501.5 (30.3) 471.2 569.4 (47.2) 522.2
Current tax asset 13.5 – 13.5 11.5 – 11.5
Available for sale assets e 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2
Cash and cash equivalents 349.5 – 349.5 128.7 – 128.7
Non-current assets
held for sale f – 1.2 1.2 – 0.7 0.7

1,555.4 (29.0) 1,526.4 1,423.3 (46.4) 1,376.9

Total assets 3,503.2 (93.0) 3,410.2 3,452.3 (56.8) 3,395.5

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Short term borrowings
and overdrafts c (156.5) (11.2) (167.7) (173.1) (10.7) (183.8)
Current tax liability (103.2) – (103.2) (95.1) – (95.1)
Trade and other payables c,e,g,h (875.6) 154.4 (721.2) (805.9) 147.0 (658.9)
Provisions (10.9) – (10.9) (12.2) 0.5 (11.7)

(1,146.2) 143.2 (1,003.0) (1,086.3) 136.8 (949.5)

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings c,e (341.6) (16.1) (357.7) (549.8) (37.3) (587.1)
Other payables c,d,e,i (41.3) (8.0) (49.3) (38.3) (12.6) (50.9)
Deferred tax liabilities k (150.9) 29.7 (121.2) (154.5) 17.9 (136.6)
Non-current tax liability – – – (0.6) – (0.6)
Retirement benefit obligations d – (12.0) (12.0) – (37.6) (37.6)
Provisions (15.4) – (15.4) (12.3) – (12.3)

(549.2) (6.4) (555.6) (755.5) (69.6) (825.1)

Total liabilities (1,695.4) 136.8 (1,558.6) (1,841.8) 67.2 (1,774.6)

Net assets 1,807.8 43.8 1,851.6 1,610.5 10.4 1,620.9

34. Explanation of transition to IFRS (group) continued

1st April 2004 31st March 2005

Effect of Effect of
2004 under transition to 2004 under 2005 under transition to 2005 under

Reconciliation of equity UK GAAP IFRS IFRS UK GAAP IFRS IFRS
Group Note £m £m £m £m £m £m

EQUITY
Called up share capital 193.9 – 193.9 182.6 – 182.6
Share premium account 0.3 – 0.3 2.3 – 2.3
Capital redemption reserve 15.2 – 15.2 26.5 – 26.5
Hedging reserve e – (0.3) (0.3) – – –
Fair value reserve e – 0.1 0.1 – 0.1 0.1
Translation reserve j – – – – 1.4 1.4
Merger reserve 310.8 – 310.8 310.8 – 310.8
Retained earnings l 1,286.4 44.0 1,330.4 1,087.2 8.9 1,096.1

Equity shareholders’ funds 1,806.6 43.8 1,850.4 1,609.4 10.4 1,619.8
Equity minority interests 1.2 – 1.2 1.1 – 1.1

Total equity 1,807.8 43.8 1,851.6 1,610.5 10.4 1,620.9

Notes to the reconciliation of equity
The impact on deferred tax of the adjustments described below is set out in note k.

a. Boots has elected not to apply IFRS 3 to all business combinations that occurred before
1st April 2004, however, goodwill of £22.0m in the opening balance sheet and £25.0m
at 31st March 2005 has been reclassified into ‘other intangible assets’. This relates to
licences that meet the broader definition of intangible assets under IFRS.

b. Capitalised software costs of £92.4m at 1st April 2004 and £158.8m at 31st March 2005,
that are not an integral part of the related hardware, have been reclassified as intangible

[…]

• Revised deferred tax calculations on purchased brands have resulted in an increase
to deferred tax assets of £25.4m at 1st April 2004 and £28.8m at 31st March 2005
and a decrease to deferred tax liabilities of £27.8m at 1st April 2004 and £16.6m at
31st March 2005.

• Deferred tax on business combinations gives rise to an additional deferred tax liability
of £3.6m at 1st April 2004 and £3.4m at 31st March 2005.

34. Explanation of transition to IFRS (group) continued

l. The effect of the above adjustments on retained earnings is as follows:

1st April 31st March
2004 2005

Group Note £m £m

Defined benefit pensions d (124.3) (138.5)
Adoption of IAS 32/39 e 4.9 3.0
Deferred tax k 23.1 15.7
Dividends g 158.6 150.1
Finance leases and lease incentives c (9.5) (9.4)
Fee income h (2.5) (1.8)
Overseas pensions i (6.3) (8.8)
Reclassification to translation reserve j – (1.4)

Total adjustment to retained earnings 44.0 8.9

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent 44.0 8.9
Minority interest – –

44.0 8.9

34. Explanation of transition to IFRS (group) continued

Effect of
2005 under transition 2005 under

Reconciliation of profit for 2005 UK GAAP to IFRS IFRS
Group Note £m £m £m

Continuing operations
Revenue 4,935.5 – 4,935.5
Cost of sales h (2,810.2) 1.0 (2,809.2)

Gross profit 2,125.3 1.0 2,126.3
Selling, distribution and store costs c,d,i (1,502.8) (11.2) (1,514.0)
Administrative costs c,d (202.0) (2.8) (204.8)
Other operating income (4.3) 9.2 4.9
Other operating expenses – (11.5) (11.5)

Group operating profit before finance costs 416.2 (15.3) 400.9

Financial income 10.1 143.2 153.3
Financial expenses (29.0) (165.2) (194.2)

Net finance costs c,d,e (18.9) (22.0) (40.9)

Profit before taxation 397.3 (37.3) 360.0
Income tax expense k (116.4) 11.4 (105.0)

Profit after taxation from continuing operations 280.9 (25.9) 255.0
Discontinued operations
Profit from discontinued operations d,i,k 22.0 (10.6) 11.4

Profit for the year 302.9 (36.5) 266.4

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent 302.4 (36.5) 265.9
Minority interest 0.5 – 0.5

302.9 (36.5) 266.4

Explanation of material adjustments to the cash flow statement for 2005
Current asset investments of £19.3m comprising deposits repayable on demand were
classified as liquid resources under UK GAAP and are reclassified to cash and cash
equivalents under IFRS. There are no other material differences between the cash flow
statement presented under IFRS compared to that presented under UK GAAP.

Notes relating to the financial statements

AR6934 Boots Annual Report 2006 31/05/2006 Final sign off

98 Annual report 2006

AR6934 Boots Annual Report 2006 31/05/2006 Final sign off

Annual report 2006 99

34. Explanation of transition to IFRS (company)

1st April 2004 31st March 2005

Effect of Effect of
2004 under transition to 2004 under 2005 under transition to 2005 under

Reconciliation of equity UK GAAP IFRS IFRS UK GAAP IFRS IFRS
Company Note £m £m £m £m £m £m

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Investments a 1,106.7 3,021.3 4,128.0 2,103.6 3,021.3 5,124.9
Other receivables 502.6 – 502.6 – – –
Deferred tax assets b – – – – 0.4 0.4

1,609.3 3,021.3 4,630.6 2,103.6 3,021.7 5,125.3

Current assets
Trade and other receivables c 1,196.2 (1,000.0) 196.2 1,712.0 (1,000.0) 712.0
Current tax asset 9.1 – 9.1 9.4 – 9.4
Cash and cash equivalents 223.0 – 223.0 27.7 – 27.7

1,428.3 (1,000.0) 428.3 1,749.1 (1,000.0) 749.1

Total assets 3,037.6 2,021.3 5,058.9 3,852.7 2,021.7 5,874.4

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Short term borrowings
and overdrafts (141.9) – (141.9) (110.2) – (110.2)
Trade and other payables c (313.3) 158.6 (154.7) (1,040.3) 150.1 (890.2)

(455.2) 158.6 (296.6) (1,150.5) 150.1 (1,000.4)

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings b (308.8) 1.6 (307.2) (540.5) 2.8 (537.7)
Deferred tax liabilities b – – – – (0.4) (0.4)
Other payables (560.8) – (560.8) (0.5) – (0.5)

(869.6) 1.6 (868.0) (541.0) 2.4 (538.6)

Total liabilities (1,324.8) 160.2 (1,164.6) (1,691.5) 152.5 (1,539.0)

Net assets 1,712.8 2,181.5 3,894.3 2,161.2 2,174.2 4,335.4

EQUITY
Called up share capital 193.9 – 193.9 182.6 – 182.6
Share premium account 0.3 – 0.3 2.3 – 2.3
Capital redemption reserve 15.2 – 15.2 26.5 – 26.5
Merger reserve a – 3,080.2 3,080.2 – 3,080.2 3,080.2
Retained earnings 1,503.4 (898.7) 604.7 1,949.8 (906.0) 1,043.8

Equity shareholders’ funds 1,712.8 2,181.5 3,894.3 2,161.2 2,174.2 4,335.4

34. Explanation of transition to IFRS (company) continued

Notes to the reconciliation of equity
a. Under IAS 27, investments are required to be stated initially at fair value and any

dividends paid out of pre-acquisition reserves deducted from the cost of the investment.
Investments in subsidiaries have been increased by £3,021.3m at 1st April 2004 and
31st March 2005 and a non-distributable merger reserve of £3,080.2m has been created.

b. Amortisation of the premium on the Eurobond has resulted in a decrease to financial
expenses of £1.3m and a reduction in borrowings of £1.6m at 1st April 2004 and £2.8m